

الشركة المتكاملة للمشاريع المتعددة م.ع.م  
Tel: 00962 (6) 4023540 هاتف : ٤٠٢٣٥٤٠ (٦) ٠٠٩٦٢  
Fax: 00962 (6) 4022729 فاكس : ٤٠٢٢٧٢٩ (٦) ٠٠٩٦٢  
P.O. Box 739 Amman 11118 Jordan ص.ب. ٧٣٩ عمان ١١١١٨ الأردن

بريد الكتروني : [cmp@ak.com.jo](mailto:cmp@ak.com.jo) email : [cmp@ak.com.jo](mailto:cmp@ak.com.jo)

Ref.: ٩٣ - ٧/٢٠١٧

Date: ٢٥/٧/٢٠١٧

الرقم : ٩٣ - ٢٠١٧/٧

التاريخ : ٢٠١٧/٧/٣١

Amman Stock Exchange

السادة : بورصة عمان

Subject: Semi Annual Report as of

٣٠/٦/٢٠١٧

الموضوع: التقرير نصف السنوي كما هو في ٢٠١٧/٦/٣٠

Attached the company's Semi Annual Report of

مرفق طيه نسخة من التقرير نصف السنوي لشركة المتكاملة

Comprehensive Multiple Project Company Company as of

للمشاريع المتعددة كما هو بتاريخ ٢٠١٧/٦/٣٠.

٣٠/٦/٢٠١٧.

Kindly accept our high appreciation and respect

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الإحترام...

-----Company

شركة المتكاملة للمشاريع المتعددة-

نائب رئيس مجلس الاداره

مستشار ابراهيم همدان



بورصة عمان
الدارة الادارية والمالية
الشارع
٢٠١٧ - ٣١
الرقم التسلسلي: ٤١٤٧
رقم الملف: ٤١٨٦
الجهة المختصة: الادارة العامة

• مرفق التقرير باللغة العربية والانجليزية

الشركة المتكاملة للمشاريع المتعددة

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية وتقرير المراجعة

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

الشركة المتكاملة للمشاريع المتعددة

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية وتقرير المراجعة

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

---

صفحة

فهرس

١	تقرير حول مراجعة عن القوائم المالية المرحلية
٢	قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية
٣	قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية
٤	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية
٥	قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية
٦ - ١٠	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية

## تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية

إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الادارة المحترمين  
الشركة المتكاملة للمشاريع المتعددة

### مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المرفقة للشركة المتكاملة للمشاريع المتعددة ( وهي شركة أردنية مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ والبيانات المرحلية للدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ. ان الادارة مسؤولة عن اعداد وعرض هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ ( التقارير المالية المرحلية ) والذي يعتبر جزءا لا يتجزء من معايير التقارير المالية الدولية، وتقتصر مسؤولياتنا في التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية بناء على مراجعتنا.

### نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا باجراء المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي لعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". تشتمل عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية على اجراء استفسارات بشكل اساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية واجراءات مراجعة أخرى. ان نطاق اعمال المراجعة أقل الى حد كبير من نطاق اعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، ولذلك فهي لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فاننا لا نبدي رأي حولها.

### النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا لم يصل الى علمنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها، من كافة النواحي الجوهرية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

غوشه وشركاه

سنان غوشه

اجازة مزاولة رقم (٥٨٠)



عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٣٠ تموز ٢٠١٧

الشركة المتكاملة للمشاريع المتعددة

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية (غير مدققة)

كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦

(بالدينار الأردني)

٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	ايضاح	الموجودات
			موجودات غير متداولة
٥,٦٣٧,٣٣١	٥,٦٩٨,٢٩٤		استثمارات في شركة زميلة
٥,٦٣٧,٣٣١	٥,٦٩٨,٢٩٤		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			موجودات متداولة
٤٥,٨٨٩	٤٥,٨٨٩		مدينون
١٠	١٠		نقد وما في حكمه
٤٥,٨٩٩	٤٥,٨٩٩		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
٥,٦٨٣,٢٣٠	٥,٧٤٤,١٩٣		مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			حقوق الملكية
٥,٢٥٠,٠٠٠	٥,٢٥٠,٠٠٠	١	رأس المال
٣٥٦,٠٦٦	٣٥٦,٠٦٦		إحتياطي إجباري
٢٦,٩٢٥	٨٧,٨٨٨		ارباح مدورة
٥,٦٣٢,٩٩١	٥,٦٩٣,٩٥٤		مجموع حقوق الملكية
			مطلوبات متداولة
٥٠,٢٣٩	٥٠,٢٣٩		مصاريف مستحقة ومطلوبات أخرى
٥٠,٢٣٩	٥٠,٢٣٩		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
٥,٦٨٣,٢٣٠	٥,٧٤٤,١٩٣		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية

الشركة المتكاملة للمشاريع المتعددة

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية (غير مدققة)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

من بداية العام حتى		للفترة المرحلية	
من ١ نيسان ٢٠١٧		من ١ نيسان ٢٠١٦	
حتى ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧		حتى ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧		٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	
المبيعات	-	١,٥٨٣,٣٦٤	-
تكلفة المبيعات	-	(١,٣٤٧,٩٨١)	-
مجمّل الربح	-	٢٣٥,٣٨٣	-
مصاريف بيع وتوزيع	-	(٤٧,٦٧٨)	-
مصاريف إدارية وعمومية	-	(١٦٦,٣٥٦)	-
مصاريف مالية	-	(١٨٧,٩٤٥)	-
خسائر غير متحققة من استثمارات مالية محددة	-	(٩٢٠)	-
بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل	-	(٩٢٠)	-
حصة الشركة من ارباح الشركة الزميلة	٣٠,١٧٤	-	٦٠,٩٦٣
إيرادات أخرى	-	٣٥	-
ربح / (خسارة) الفترة	٣٠,١٧٤	(١٦٧,٤٨١)	٦٠,٩٦٣
الدخل الشامل الآخر	-	-	-
اجمالي الدخل الشامل	٣٠,١٧٤	(١٦٧,٤٨١)	٦٠,٩٦٣
ربح / (خسارة) السهم :-	٠,٠٠٦	(٠,٠٠٣)	٠,٠١٢
ربح / (خسارة) السهم - دينار / سهم	٠,٠٠٦	(٠,٠٠٣)	٠,٠١٢
المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم - سهم	٥,٢٥٠,٠٠٠	٥,٢٥٠,٠٠٠	٥,٢٥٠,٠٠٠

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية

الشركة المتكاملة للمشاريع المتعددة  
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية (غير مدققة)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧  
(بالدينار الأردني)

رأس المال	إحتياطي إجباري	ارباح مدوّرة / (خسائر متراكمة)	المجموع
٥,٢٥٠,٠٠٠	٣٥٦,٠٦٦	٢٦,٩٢٥	٥,٦٣٢,٩٩١
-	-	٦٠,٩٦٣	٦٠,٩٦٣
٥,٢٥٠,٠٠٠	٣٥٦,٠٦٦	٨٧,٨٨٨	٥,٦٩٣,٩٥٤
٥,٢٥٠,٠٠٠	٢٤٧,٥٧٦	(٩٤٩,٤٨٤)	٤,٥٤٨,٠٩٢
-	-	(٢٦٢,٦٦٨)	(٢٦٢,٦٦٨)
٥,٢٥٠,٠٠٠	٢٤٧,٥٧٦	(١,٢١٢,١٥٢)	٤,٢٨٥,٤٢٤

الرصيد في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧  
الدخل الشامل للفترة  
الرصيد في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية

الشركة المتكاملة للمشاريع المتعددة

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية (غير مدققة)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
		الأنشطة التشغيلية
(٢٦٢,٦٦٨)	٦٠,٩٦٣	صافي ربح / (خسارة) الفترة
		تعديلات على صافي (خسارة) الفترة :
١٥٧,٣٢٦	-	استهلاكات
		خسائر غير متحققة من استثمارات متحققة من استثمارات مالية محددة بالقيمة
٢,٣٦٠	-	العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل
-	(٦٠,٩٦٣)	حصة الشركة من أرباح الشركة الزميلة
٣٣٧,٦٦٩	-	مصاريف مالية
		التغيرات في الموجودات والمطلوبات العاملة :
١٣٦,٨٣٢	-	المدينون والشيكات برسم التحصيل
(٤٦٠,٤١٥)	-	البضاعة
(٤٧,٦٠١)	-	المصاريف المدفوعة مقدماً والحسابات المدينة الأخرى
(٢٧,٢٥٦)	-	الدائنون والشيكات الآجلة
(٥٦,٣٣٨)	-	المصاريف المستحقة والمطلوبات الأخرى
(٢٢٠,٠٩١)	-	النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة التشغيلية
(٣٣٧,٦٦٩)	-	مصاريف مالية مدفوعة
(٥٥٧,٧٦٠)	-	صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة التشغيلية
		الأنشطة الإستثمارية
(٢,٣٩٤)	-	التغير في ممتلكات ومعدات
(٢,٣٩٤)	-	صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة الإستثمارية
		الأنشطة التمويلية
٢٣١,٨٨٠	-	تمويل من البنوك الدائنة
٢٦٦,٤١٥	-	تمويل من القروض
٤٩٨,٢٩٥	-	صافي النقد المتوفر من الأنشطة التمويلية
(٦١,٨٥٩)	-	صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
٦٥,٨٦٢	١٠	النقد وما في حكمه ١ كانون الثاني
٤,٠٠٣	١٠	النقد وما في حكمه ٣٠ حزيران

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية



## الشركة المتكاملة للمشاريع المتعددة

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

## إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

### ١- التكوين والنشاط

إن الشركة المتكاملة للمشاريع المتعددة المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة") وهي مسجلة بتاريخ ١٢ نيسان ١٩٩٤ تحت رقم (٢٤٣)، لدى مراقب الشركات في وزارة الصناعة والتجارة، ان رأسمال الشركة يبلغ ٥,٢٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني مقسم الى ٥,٢٥٠,٠٠٠ سهم قيمة كل منها دينار اردني واحد.

يتمثل النشاط الرئيسي الحالي للشركة في الاستثمار في شركات اخرى.

إن مركز عمل الشركة الرئيسي في مدينة عمان .

### ٢- المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات المصدرة ولكنها لم تصبح سارية المفعول

هنالك عدد من المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات على المعايير والتفسيرات التي لم تصبح سارية المفعول ، ولم يتم تطبيقها عند اعداد هذه البيانات ولا تخطط الشركة تبني هذه المعايير بصورة مبكرة.

يسري تطبيقها للفترات السنوية التي تبدأ من او بعد

### المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة التالية لم تصبح بعد واجبة التطبيق

١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) - الادوات المالية

١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٥) - ايرادات عقود العملاء

١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩ المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٦) "الايجات"

يتوقع مجلس ادارة الشركة ان تطبيق هذه المعايير والتفسيرات خلال الفترات اللاحقة لن يكون له أثر مالي جوهري على البيانات المالية المرحلية للشركة.

### ٣- ملخص لأهم السياسات المحاسبية

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية وفقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٣٤ " التقارير المالية المرحلية " .

تم عرض القوائم المالية المرحلية بالدينار الأردني لأن غالبية معاملات الشركة تسجل بالدينار الأردني .

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية على أساس مبدأ التكلفة التاريخية .

## الشركة المتكاملة للمشاريع المتعددة

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

ان القوائم المالية المرحلية لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية ويجب قراءتها مع القوائم المالية السنوية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ وبالإضافة الى ذلك فإن النتائج لفترة الستة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ ليست بالضرورة مؤشر للنتائج التي يمكن توقعها للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

### أهم السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية ملائمة مع تلك السياسات المحاسبية التي تم استخدامها في إعداد البيانات المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ .

### تحقق الإيرادات

تتحقق الإيرادات من المبيعات عند تسليم البضاعة وإصدار الفاتورة وتظهر بالصافي بعد الخصم التجاري.

### المصاريف

تتكون مصاريف البيع والتوزيع بشكل رئيسي من التكاليف المنفقة لتوزيع وبيع منتجات الشركة . ويتم تصنيف المصاريف الأخرى كمصاريف عمومية وإدارية.

تتضمن المصاريف العمومية والإدارية المصاريف المباشرة وغير المباشرة والتي لا تتعلق بشكل مباشر بتكلفة المبيعات وفقاً للمعايير المحاسبية المتعارف عليها . ويتم توزيع المصاريف إذا دعت الحاجة لذلك ، بين المصاريف العمومية والإدارية وكلفة المبيعات على أساس ثابت.

### النقد وما في حكمه

يتضمن النقد وما في حكمه ، النقد والودائع تحت الطلب والإستثمارات ذات السيولة العالية التي يمكن تسيلها خلال فترة ثلاثة شهور أو أقل.

### الذمم المدينة

تسجل الذمم المدينة بالمبلغ الاصلي بعد تنزيل مخصص لقاء المبالغ المقدر عدم تحصيلها ، يتم تكوين مخصص تدني مدينون عندما يكون هناك دليل موضوعي يشير إلى احتمالية عدم التمكن من تحصيل الذمم المدينة .

### الذمم الدائنة والمستحقات

يتم إثبات المطلوبات للمبالغ المستحقة السداد في المستقبل للبضائع المستلمة سواء تمت أو لم تتم المطالبة بها من قبل المورد.

### البضاعة

تظهر البضاعة بسعر الكلفة أو صافي القيمة البيعية، أيهما أقل، ويتم تحديد الكلفة للبضاعة الجاهزة على أساس طريقة المتوسط المرجح، وتتضمن كلفة المواد الأولية والرواتب والأجور المباشرة ونسبة محددة من المصاريف غير المباشرة، في حين يتم إظهار المواد الخام وقطع الغيار بالكلفة ، ويتم تحديد الكلفة على أساس طريقة المتوسط المرجح.

## الشركة المتكاملة للمشاريع المتعددة (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)  
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧  
(بالدينار الأردني)

### انخفاض قيمة الموجودات المالية

بتاريخ كل قائمة المركز المالي، يتم مراجعة قيم الموجودات المالية ، لتحديد إن كان هنالك ما يشير إلى انخفاض في قيمتها .

أما بالنسبة الى الموجودات المالية مثل الذمم المدينة التجارية والموجودات المقيمة فريداً على أنها غير منخفضة القيمة ، فيتم تقييمها لانخفاض القيمة على أساس جماعي . إن الدليل الموضوعي لانخفاض بقيمة محفظة الذمم المدينة قد يشمل الخبرة السابقة للشركة فيما يخص تحصيل الدفعات ، والزيادة في عدد الدفعات المتأخرة المحفظة والتي تتعدى معدل فترة الإستدانة كما قد يشمل التغيرات الملحوظة في الأوضاع الإقتصادية المحلية والعالمية المترابطة مع تعثر الذمم الدائنة .

يتم تخفيض القيمة المدرجة للأصل المالي بمبلغ خسارة الإنخفاض بالقيمة مباشرة ، وذلك لكافة الأصول المالية بإستثناء الذمم المدينة التجارية ، حيث تم تخفيض القيمة المدرجة من خلال إستعمال حساب مخصصات. عندما تعتبر إحدى الذمم المدينة غير قابلة للتحصيل يتم عندها شطب مبلغ الذمة والمبلغ المقابل في حساب المخصصات .  
يتم الإعراف بالتغيرات في القيمة المدرجة لحساب المخصصات في قائمة المركز المالي .

فيما يتعلق بأدوات حقوق الملكية المتاحة للبيع ، لا يتم عكس خسائر الإنخفاض بالقيمة المعترف بها سابقاً من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل. إن أي زيادة في القيمة العادلة تأتي بعد خسارة إنخفاض يتم الإعراف بها مباشرة في بيان حقوق الملكية.

### الموجودات المالية المحددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل

يتم تصنيف الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل عندما تكون مقتناه لغرض المتاجرة أو اختيرت لكي تصنف كذلك.

يتم تصنيف الموجودات المالية بغرض المتاجرة إذا:

- تم إقتنائها بشكل أساسي بهدف بيعها في المستقبل القريب.
  - تمثل جزء من محفظة أدوات مالية معلومة تديرها المجموعة وتشتمل على نمط فعلي لأداة مالية تحقق أرباح على المدى القصير .
  - تمثل مشتقة مالية لكنها غير مصنفة أو فعالة كأداة تحوط.
- يمكن تصنيف الموجودات المالية، غير تلك المحتفظ بها بغرض المتاجرة، كموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل عند التسجيل المبدئي إذا:
- كان مثل هذا التصنيف يزيل أو يقلل بصورة كبيرة أي قياس أو احتساب غير متسق والذي من الممكن أن ينتج فيما لو لم يتم التصنيف على هذا النحو .
  - كان الموجود المالي يمثل جزء من مجموعة الموجودات المالية أو المطلوبات المالية أو كلاهما، والتي يتم إدارتها وتقدير أدائها على أساس القيمة العادلة، طبقاً لإدارة المخاطر أو إستراتيجية الاستثمار المؤتقة لدى الشركة حيث يتم الحصول على المعلومات حول مجموعة الموجودات المالية أو المطلوبات المالية داخلياً بناءً على هذا الأساس:

## الشركة المتكاملة للمشاريع المتعددة

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

- كان الموجود المالي يمثل جزء من عقد يحتوي على مشتق متضمن واحد أو أكثر، وأن معيار المحاسبة رقم (٣٩) الأدوات المالية: الاعتراف والقياس يسمح للعقد الكلي المجمع (الموجود أو IAS) الدولي المطلوب (بتصنيفه كموجودات مالية معرفة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل. تظهر الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل بقيمتها العادلة ويتم الاعتراف بأي ربح أو خسارة ناتجة عن إعادة التقييم في الأرباح والخسائر. يتضمن صافي الربح أو الخسارة أي توزيعات للأرباح أو فائدة مستحقة من الأصل المالي ويتم إدراجها في بيان الدخل.

### الغاء الاعتراف

تقوم الشركة بإلغاء الاعتراف بأصل مالي فقط عند إنتهاء الحقوق التعاقدية المتعلقة باستلام التدفقات النقدية من الأصل المالي ، وبشكل جوهري كافة مخاطر ومنافع الملكية إلى منشأة أخرى . أما في حالة عدم قيام الشركة بتحويل أو الإحتفاظ بشكل جوهري بمخاطر ومنافع الملكية وإستمرارها بالسيطرة على الأصل المحول فإن الشركة تقوم بالإعتراف بحصتها المستبقة في الأصل المحول والمطلوبات المتعلقة به في حدود المبالغ المتوقع دفعها . أما في حالة إحتفاظ الشركة بشكل جوهري بكافة مخاطر ومنافع الملكية للأصل المحول ، فإن الشركة تستمر بالاعتراف بالأصل المالي .

### الممتلكات والمعدات

تظهر الممتلكات والمعدات بالكلفة بعد تنزيل الإستهلاكات المتراكمة ومخصص التدني، تعتبر مصاريف الإصلاح والصيانة مصاريف إيرادية ، ويجري احتساب الإستهلاكات على اساس الحياة العملية المقدرة للممتلكات وذلك بإستعمال طريقة القسط الثابت.

يتم مراجعة العمر الإنتاجي وطريقة الإستهلاك بشكل دوري للتأكد من أن طريقة وفترة الإستهلاك تتناسب مع المنافع الاقتصادية من الممتلكات والمعدات.

## الشركة المتكاملة للمشاريع المتعددة

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

### انخفاض قيمة الموجودات غير المتداولة

تعمل الشركة في تاريخ كل قائمة المركز المالي على مراجعة القيم المدرجة لموجوداتها وذلك لتحديد إن كان هنالك ما يشير إلى أن هذه الموجودات قد تعرضت إلى خسائر انخفاض القيمة. إذا وجد ما يشير إلى ذلك يتم تقدير القيمة القابلة للإسترداد للأصل وذلك لتحديد خسائر انخفاض القيمة (إن وجدت). في حال عدم التمكن من تقدير القيمة القابلة للإسترداد لأصل محدد، تقوم الشركة بتقدير القيمة للإسترداد للوحدة المنتجة للنقد التي يعود إليها الأصل نفسه. عندما يمكن تحديد أسس توزيع معقولة وثابتة، يتم توزيع الأصول المشتركة إلى وحدات منتجة للنقد التي يعود إليها الأصل نفسه. عندما يمكن تحديد أسس توزيع معقولة وثابتة، يتم توزيع الأصول المشتركة إلى وحدات منتجة للنقد محددة، أو يتم توزيعها إلى أصغر مجموعة من الوحدات المنتجة للنقد التي يمكن تحديد أسس توزيع معقولة وثابتة لها.

### ضريبة الدخل

تخضع الشركة لنص قانون ضريبة الدخل وتعديلاته اللاحقة والتعليمات الصادرة عن دائرة ضريبة الدخل في المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية ، ويتم الإستدراك لها وفقاً لمبدأ الإستحقاق، يتم احتساب مخصص الضريبة على أساس صافي الربح المعدل. وتطبيقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (١٢) فإنه قد يترتب للشركة موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة ناتجة عن الفروقات المؤقتة بين القيمة المحاسبية والضريبة للموجودات والمطلوبات والمتعلقة بالمخصصات هذا ولم يتم اظهار تلك الموجودات ضمن القوائم المالية المرفقة حيث أنها غير جوهرية.

### تحويل العملات الأجنبية

يتم تحويل المعاملات بالعملة الأجنبية الى الدينار الأردني عند إجراء المعاملة، ويتم تحويل الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية بالعملات الأجنبية في تاريخ الميزانية الى الدينار الأردني بالأسعار السائدة في ذلك التاريخ ان الأرباح والخسائر الناتجة عن التسوية أو تحويل العملات الأجنبية يتم ادراجها ضمن قائمة الدخل الشامل.

### ٤- إدارة المخاطر

تشمل المخاطر التي يمكن ان تتعرض لها الشركة على مخاطر أسعار الفائدة، والإئتمان ، وتقلبات العملات والتي يتم ادارتها من قبل الشركة كما يلي:

#### مخاطر اسعار الفائدة :

أن الأدوات المالية في قائمة المركز المالي غير خاضعة لمخاطر اسعار الفوائد بإستثناء البنوك الدائنة والقروض والتي تتغير أسعار فوائدها طبقاً للأسعار السائدة في السوق.

#### مخاطر الائتمان

تحتفظ الشركة بأرصدها النقدية لدى مؤسسات مالية ذات ملاءة جيدة .

#### مخاطر تقلبات العملات

أن معظم معاملات الشركة هي بالدينار الأردني والدولار الأمريكي ، ان سعر صرف الدينار مربوط بسعر صرف ثابت مع الدولار الأمريكي (١/٤١ دولار لكل دينار أردني).

**COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE PROJECT  
COMPANY  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND  
REVIEW REPORT  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

**COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE PROJECT COMPANY**  
**(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND REVIEW REPORT**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

---

<b>INDEX</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Report on reviewing the interim financial Statement	1
Interim Statement of financial position	2
Interim Statement of comprehensive income	3
Interim Statement of owners' equity	4
Interim Statement of cash flows	5
Notes to the interim financial statements	6-9

## **REPORT ON REVIEWING THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

To the president and members of the board of directors  
Comprehensive Multiple Project Company (P.L.C)

### **Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying Interim Statement of Financial Position for Comprehensive Multiple Project Company (P.L.C) as of June 30, 2017. And the related statements of Interim Comprehensive income, Owners' equity and cash flows for the period then ended. The management is responsible for preparing and presenting company's financial statements in accordance with the International Accounting Standard No. 34 (Interim Financial Reporting) which is an integral part of International Financial Reporting Standards. Our responsibility is limited to issue a conclusion on these interim financial statements based on our review.

### **Scope of Review**

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor". This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. Our review is primarily limited to inquiries of the company's accounting and financial departments personnel as well as applying analytical procedures to financial data .The range of our review is narrower than the broad range of audit procedures applied according to International Auditing Standards. Accordingly, obtaining assurances and confirmations about other important aspects checked through an audit procedure was not achievable. Hence, We don't express an opinion regarding in this regard.

### **Conclusion**

Based on our review, except what was mentioned in basis of qualification above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to be believed that the accompanying interim financial statements do not give a true and fair view in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34.

  
Sinan Ghosheh  
License No.(580)

Amman –Jordan  
July 30, 2017



**COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE PROJECT COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)**  
**AS OF JUNE 30, 2017 AND DECEMBER 31, 2016**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	Note	2017	2016
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Investment in associate company		5,698,294	5,637,331
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>5,698,294</b>	<b>5,637,331</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Accounts receivable and check under collection		45,889	45,889
Cash and cash equivalents		10	10
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>45,899</b>	<b>45,899</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>5,744,193</b>	<b>5,683,230</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY</b>			
<b>Owners' Equity</b>			
Share capital	1	5,250,000	5,250,000
Statutory reserve		356,066	356,066
Retained earnings		87,888	26,925
<b>Total Owner's equity</b>		<b>5,693,954</b>	<b>5,632,991</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		50,239	50,239
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>50,239</b>	<b>50,239</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNER'S EQUITY</b>		<b>5,744,193</b>	<b>5,683,230</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

**COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE PROJECT COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	For the period		For the beginning of the year to	
	June 30, 2017	June 30, 2016	For the six months ended June, 2017	For the six months ended June 31, 2016
Sales	-	1,583,364	-	3,001,058
Cost of sales	-	(1,347,981)	-	(2,627,050)
<b>Gross profit</b>	-	235,383	-	374,008
Selling and distribution expenses	-	(47,678)	-	(63,366)
General and administrative expenses	-	(166,356)	-	(233,426)
Finance charges	-	(187,945)	-	(337,669)
Unrealized (losses) on financial assets designed at fair value in the income statement	-	(920)	-	(2,360)
Company's share of associates profits	30,174	-	60,963	-
Other revenues and expenses	-	35	-	145
<b>Profit / (loss) for the year</b>	30,174	(167,481)	60,963	(262,668)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	30,174	-	60,963	(262,668)
<b>Earnings / (loss) per share :</b>				
<b>Earnings / (loss) per share - JD / share</b>	0,006	(0,03)	0,012	(0,05)
<b>Weighted average outstanding shares</b>	5,250,000	5,250,000	5,250,000	5,250,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

**COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE PROJECT COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF OWNERS EQUITY (UNAUDITED)**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Retained earnings/ (accumulated losses)	Total
Balance at January 1, 2017	5,250,000	356,066	26,925	5,632,991
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	60,963	60,963
Balance at June 30, 2017	5,250,000	356,066	87,888	5,693,954
Balance at January 1, 2016	5,250,000	247,576	(949,484)	4,477,497
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(262,668)	(262,668)
Balance at June 30, 2016	5,250,000	247,576	(1,212,152)	4,285,424

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

**COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE PROJECT COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	<b>For the period ended June 30, 2017</b>	<b>For the period ended June 30, 2016</b>
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit / (loss) for the period	<b>60,963</b>	(262,668)
Adjustments for Profit / (loss) for the period:		
Depreciation	-	157,326
Unrealized (losses) on financial assets designed at fair value in the income statement	-	2,360
Investment in associated company	<b>(60,963)</b>	-
Finance charges	-	337,669
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable and check under collection	-	136,832
Inventory	-	(460,415)
Prepaid expenses and other receivables	-	(47,601)
Accounts payable and deferred checks	-	(27,256)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	-	(56,338)
<b>Cash used in operating activities</b>	-	(220,091)
Finance charges	-	(337,669)
<b>Net cash use in operating activities</b>	-	(557,760)
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Change in property and equipments	-	(2,394)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	-	(2,394)
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Financing from banks overdraft	-	231,880
Financing from loans	-	266,415
<b>Net cash available from financing activities</b>	-	498,295
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>		(61,859)
Cash and cash equivalents, January 1	<b>10</b>	65,862
<b>Cash And Cash Equivalents, June 30</b>	<b>10</b>	4,003

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

**COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE PROJECT COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

---

**1. ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITIES**

Comprehensive Multiple Project Company is a Jordanian Public Shareholding Company (P, L, C) registered under commercial registration number (243) on April 12, 1994. The Company's share capital is JD 5,250,000 divided into 5,250,000 shares of 1 JD for each,

The company's principal activity is to investment in other companies.

The Company's headquarter is in Amman.

**2. NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS AND AMENDMENTS TO IFRSs IN ISSUE BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE:-**

The following new standards and amendments to the standards have been issued but are not yet effective and the Company intends to adopt these standards, where applicable, when they become effective.

<u>New Standards</u>	<u>Effective Date</u>
(IFRS) No.9 – Financial Instruments	January 1,2018
(IFRS) No.15 – Revenue from Contract with Customers	January 1,2018
(IFRS) No.16 – Leases	January 1,2019

Board of directors of the company is expecting that the application of these standards and interpretations will not have a substantial impact on the Company's financial statements.

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Basis of preparation**

The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

The interim financial statement is presented in Jordanian Dinar, since that is the currency in which the majority of the Company's transactions are denominated.

The interim financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis.

The interim financial statement do not include all the information and notes needed in the annual financial statement and must be reviewed with the ended financial statement at December 31, 2016, in addition to that the result for the six months ended in June 30, 2017 is not necessarily to be the expected results for the financial year ended December 31, 2017.

**Significant accounting policies**

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim financial information are consistent with those used in the audited financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2016.

**Revenues**

Revenues are recognition upon delivery of goods to customers and issuing invoice.

Maintenance service revenues are recognized when the service is performed and an invoice is issued and it is reported by net after the discount.

**COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE PROJECT COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

---

**Expenses**

Selling and marketing expenses principally comprise of costs incurred in the distribution and sale of the Company's products, all other expenses are classified as general and administrative expenses.

General and administrative expenses include direct and indirect costs, which are not specifically part of production costs as required under Generally Accepted Accounting principles, Allocations between general and administrative expenses and cost of sales are made on a consistent basis when required.

**Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalent include cash, demand deposits, and highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

**Accounts Receivables**

Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less provision for any uncollectable amounts. An estimate for impairment of account receivable is made when there is subjective evidence that the collection of the full amount is no longer probable.

**Accounts Payable and Accruals**

Accounts payable are stated at the obligation amounts for received services and goods, whether billed by the suppliers or not.

**Inventory**

Inventories are valued at cost or net realizable value, whichever is lower. Cost is determined for finished goods on the weighted average cost basis and includes cost of raw materials, salaries, direct wages and a certain percentage of indirect expenses, while raw materials and spare parts are shown at cost.

**The Decline in value of the financial assets**

In date of each statement of financial position, values of the financial assets have been reviewed, to determine if there indication to decline in its value

As for the financial assets such as trade accounts receivable and assets was evaluated as individual low-value, where evaluated for the decline in the value on a collective basis. The substantive evidence for decline in portfolio of the accounts receivable includes the past experience about the collection of payments. And the increase in the number of the late payments portfolio (which it's beyond the rate of borrowing) also it includes the significant changes in the international and local economic conditions that are related with non-collection of accounts payable.

The Reduce in the listed value of the financial assets is the amount of loss decline of value directly. And this is for all the financial assets except the trade accounts receivable as the listed value have been reduced by provisions accounts. When is one of the accounts receivables are non-collected then write off the amount of this debt and the equal amount from account of the provisions.

The changes in the listed value for the provisions account are recognized in comprehensive income.

As for the ownership equity tools which are available for sale, decline losses are not closed in the recognized value in the profit and loss statement. However, any increase in the fair value becomes after decline loss has recognized directly in shareholder's equity statement.

**Financial assets designated at fair value through statement of comprehensive income**

Financial assets are classified as at fair value through statement of income when either the financial asset is held for trading or it is designated as at fair value through statement of income .A financial asset is classified as held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Company manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or

**COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE PROJECT COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

---

- the financial asset forms part of a group of financial assets or financial liabilities or both, which is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the Company's documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the grouping is provided internally on that basis; or
- it forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded derivatives, and IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* permits the entire combined contract (asset or liability) to be designated as at fair value through statement of income.

Financial assets at fair value through statement of income are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on re-measurement recognized in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognized in profit, loss incorporates any dividend, or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'other gains and losses' line item in the income statement.

**De-recognition**

The Company cancels the derecognizing the financial assets only when the contractual rights about the receipt of cash flows from the financial assets had ended, and substantially all the risks and benefits of the ownership that belong to another firm. In the case of the Company doesn't transfer or retain substantially the risks and benefits of the ownership and continues its control of the transferred assets, the Company in this case recognizes it's share retained in the transferred assets and the related liabilities in the limits of the amounts excepted to be paid . In the other case, when the Company retained substantially all risks and benefits of the ownership of the transferred assets, the Company will continue to recognize the financial assets.

**Property and equipment**

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Expenditures on maintenance and repairs are expensed. While expenditures for betterment are capitalized. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of the applicable assets using the straight-line method.

**Impairment of Non-current assets**

On the date of each statement of financial position, the company reviews the listed values for its assets to specify if there is an indication to be decline losses of the value. If there is indication to that, the recovery value of the asset will be estimated to determine the loss of decline in the value if it be. In case, Inability to estimate the recovery value of specific asset. The Company estimates the recovery value for cash producing unit that related in the same asset .when there is ability to determine basis of distribution that is fixed and reasonable, the joint assets distribute to units producing of cash that related in the same asset. the joint assets distribute to specific cash producing unit or it distribute to specific cash producing unit or it distribute to smallest group from cash producing unit that it is able to determine basic fixed and reasonable distribution for it.

**Income tax**

The company is subject to Income Tax Law and its subsequent amendments and the regulations issued by the Income Tax Department in the Hashemite Kingdom Of Jordan and provided on accrual basis, Income Tax is computed based on adjusted net income, According to International Accounting Standard number (12), the company may have deferred taxable assets resulting from the differences between the accounting value and tax value of the assets and liabilities related to the provisions, these assets are not shown in the interim financial statements since it's immaterial.

**Foreign currency transactions**

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Jordanian Dinars at the rates of exchange prevailing at the time of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the statement of financial position are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at that date. Gains and losses from settlement and translation of foreign currency transactions are included in the interim statement of comprehensive income.

**COMPREHENSIVE MULTIPLE PROJECT COMPANY**  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**  
**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**  
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

---

**Risk management**

Include the risks those they may be exposed to the Company's market risk, credit and liquidity, which is managed by the Company as follow:

**Interest rates risk**

The financial instruments in the statement of financial position are not subject to interest rate risk with the exception of due to banks and loans that are subject to current market interest rates.

**Credit risk management**

The Company maintains cash at financial institutions with suitable credit rating.

**Currency Exchange risks**

Most transaction in the Jordanian dinar and U.S dollar, the exchange price of the Jordanian dinar is constant opposite of U.S Dollar (1/41 dollar per Jordanian dinar).